

NO. SC87859

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

WALTER E. BARTON

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cass County

Honorable Joseph Dandurand

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE  
SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
P.O. Box 962  
Columbus, MS 39703  
816-525-6540  
FAX 866-764-1249  
elizcar@bellsouth.net  
Missouri Bar Number 41930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... v

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Points Relied On ..... 21

Argument and Authorities

    Point I ..... 33

        There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Barton  
        of killing Gladys Kuehler.

    Point II ..... 37

        As a result of prosecutorial misconduct in his last trial,  
        Mr. Barton’s retrial, or at least the death penalty,  
        violated the Double Jeopardy Clause

    Point III..... 69

        The trial court erred in not declaring a mistrial when a  
        law enforcement officer commented on Mr. Barton’s  
        post-arrest refusal to answer questions.

Point IV .....	77
The death qualification voir dire by defense counsel was impermissibly limited.	
Point V .....	86
The admission of “expert” testimony on blood spatter violated the <i>Frye</i> rule.	
Point VI.....	93
The prior identification testimony of Sharon Strahan should have been excluded because the lineup on which it was based was not disclosed to the defense prior to trial.	
Point VII .....	98
The trial court improperly prevented defense counsel from cross-examining the state’s jailhouse snitch witness about the nature of her prior crimes.	
Point VIII.....	103
The jury instructions did not permit the jury to give full consideration to mitigating evidence	

Point IX..... 111

The trial court erred in allowing the prosecutor to tell the jury that Mr. Barton’s statement concerning his prior offense had been redacted.

Point X ..... 115

The trial court erred in failing to grant a mistrial when the prosecutor argued that Mr. Barton should be given the death penalty as punishment for his past crimes.

Point XI..... 117

The trial court improperly sentenced Mr. Barton to death because he refused a plea bargain.

Point XII ..... 123

This Court’s proportionality review process is unconstitutional

Point XIII..... 130

The death sentence is excessive and disproportionate.

Point XIV .....	140
Mr. Barton’s trial violated the Double Jeopardy Clause because his first trial ended in a mistrial precipitated by the prosecutor.	
Point XV .....	144
Missouri’s method of execution is unconstitutional cruel and unusual punishment.	
Conclusion.....	146
Certificate of Compliance .....	147
Certificate of Service .....	147
<b>Appendix</b>	
Sentence and judgment .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 86 (1985).....	66
Arizona v. Washington, 434 U.S. 497, 508 (1978).....	64
Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	129
Barton v. State, 76 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. banc 2002).....	3, 4
Black v. State, 151 S.W.3d 49, 55 (Mo. banc 2004).....	100
Branch v. Turner, 37 F.3d 371, 375 (8th Cir. 1994), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Goeke v. Branch, 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	124
Brown v. State, 277 Mont. 430, 922 P.2d 1146 (Mont. 1996).....	89
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 126 (1968).....	26, 28, 99, 113
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	36
Butler v. State, 108 S.W.3d 18, 23 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	25, 90
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	27, 70, 72, 85, 111
Com. v. Daidone, 453 Pa.Super. 550, 559, 684 A.2d 179 (Pa. Super.	

1997).....	59
Commonwealth v. Smith, 532 Pa. 177 (1992) .....	56, 57, 58
Cook v. State, 940 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	59, 60, 61, 62
Doe v. Alpha Therapeutic Corporation, 3 S.W.3d 404, 423 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999).....	99
Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415, 418 (1965) .....	99
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610, 618 (1976) .....	23, 71, 72
Easter v. Endell, 37 F.3d 1343, 1345 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30, 124
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	84, 106, 107, 110
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 400 (1985).....	30, 124
Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923) .....	ii, 25, 89
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 80 (1972).....	129
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	67, 107, 123
Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184, 187-88 (1957) .....	22, 41, 66
Greene v. Massey, 437 U.S. 19 (1978) .....	36

Hacker v. Quinn Concrete Co., Inc., 857 S.W.2d 402, 414 (1993) .....	100
Harris v. Blodgett, 853 F.Supp. 1239, 1286 (W.D. Wash 1994), affirmed 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 129
Hess v. United States, 496 F.2d 936, 938 (8th Cir.1974) .....	29, 121
Hewitt v. Helms, 459 U.S. 460, 471-472 (1982) .....	124
In Re Medley, 134 U.S. 160 (1890) .....	67
Jackson v. Virginia, 433 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21, 35, 36
Johnson v. State, 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc. 2003) .....	128
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350, 381. . . (1993) .....	108
Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	25, 95
Lackey v. Texas, 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) .....	67
Livingston v. Johnson, 107 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	95
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978) .....	24, 27, 83, 84, 106, 107, 110
Miller v. SSM Health Care Corp., 193 S.W.3d 416, 422 (Mo. App. 2006) .....	26, 100

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	16, 69, 71, 72, 76
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719, 729-730 (1992) .....	24, 82
Newlon v. Armontrout, 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir.1989) .....	117
Oregon v. Kennedy, 456 U.S. 667 (1982) 22, 31, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48, 49, 57, 63, 141, 143	
Penry v. Johnson, 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	27, 84, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	27, 84, 106, 107, 109, 110
People v. Anderson, 6 Cal. 3rd 628 (Ca. 1972) .....	67
Petrucelli v. Smith, 544 F. Supp. 627, 632 (W.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	56
Pettus v. Casey, 358 S.W.2d 41, 44 (Mo. 1962) .....	99
Pool v. Superior Court in and for Pima Co., 139 Ariz. 98, 108-09 (1984) .....	54
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	65
Rust v. Hopkins, 984 F.2d 1486, 1493 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	30, 124
Shurn v. Delo, 177 F.3d 662, 667 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	117

State ex rel. Kemper v. Vincent, 191 S.W.3d 45, 50 (2006).....	62
State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper, 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. banc 2003).....	63
State v. Anthony, 857 S.W.2d 861,866 (Mo. App. 1993).....	96
State v. Applewhite, 771 S.W.2d 865, 869 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	100
State v. Bannister, 680 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1984).....	125
State v. Barriner, 210 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. App. 2006).22, 39, 48, 49, 50, 53, 62, 97	
State v. Barriner, 34 S.W.3d 139, 144 (Mo. banc 2000).....	25, 97
State v. Barton, 936 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. banc 1996).....	4, 6, 38, 141
State v. Barton, 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1999).....	4, 18, 76
State v. Beck, 849 S.W.2d 668, 670 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	53, 54
State v. Benfield, 522 S.W.2d 830, 835 (Mo. App. 1975) .....	76
State v. Bolder, 635 S.W.2d 673, 685 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	124
State v. Breit, 122 N.M. 655, 658, 930 P.2d 792, 795 (1996).....	55, 64
State v. Brown, 547 S.W.2d 797, 799 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	81

State v. Byrd, 676 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	124
State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47, 59 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	30, 127, 132, 139
State v. Clark-Ramsey, 88 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	80
State v. Coleman, 553 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. App. 1977) .....	81
State v. Cornelius, 701 N.W.2d 653 (Wis. App. 2005) .....	88
State v. Davis, 814 S.W.2d 593, 607 (Mo. banc 1991).....	126
State v. Day, 94 N.M. 753, 757 (1980).....	55, 64
State v. Destefano, 211 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	31, 142
State v. Dexter, 954 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1997).....	23, 71, 72, 73, 74
State v. Ervin, 805 S.W.2d 905, 932 (Mo. banc 1992).....	92, 97
State v. Finch, 746 S.W.2d 607 612 (Mo. App. 1988).....	81, 82
State v. Frazier, 927 S.W.2d 378, 379 (Mo. App. 1996).....	23, 72
State v. Granberry, 484 S.W.2d 295, 299 (Mo. banc 1972).....	81
State v. Grondman, 190 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. 2006) .....	24, 80
State v. Hendrix, 883 S.W.2d 935, 938-939 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	31, 142

State v. Hill, 823 S.W.2d 93, 102 (Mo. App. 1991).....	26, 101
State v. Hobby, 706 S.W.2d 232,233 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	83
State v. Hornbuckle, 769 S.W.2d 89, 93 (Mo. banc 1989).....	25, 95
State v. Hyzer, 729 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	81
State v. Jaynes, 949 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) .....	99
State v. Johnson, 968 S.W.2d 686, 691 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	82, 83
State v. Jones, 273 Kan. 756, 47 P.3d 783, (Kan. 2002) .....	89
State v. Lampley, 859 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. App. 1993).....	100
State v. Lumsden, 589 S.W.2d 226, 229 (Mo. banc 1979).....	80
State v. McCormack, 700 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	81
State v. McFadden, 2007 WL 827422 (Mo. banc March 20, 2007) .	28, 117
State v. McIlvoy, 629 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. banc 1982).....	127
State v. Minnitt, 203 Ariz. 431, 55 P.3d 774, 782-83 (Ariz. 2002) ..	49, 50,
53, 54	
State v. Morton, 2007 WL 776890, Kan., March 16, 2007 (No. 94,815.)	89

State v. Nunley, 923 S.W.2d 911, 922 (1996) .....	31, 141
State v. O'Brian, 236 Mont. 227, 235, 770 P.2d 507 (Mont. 1989) .....	89
State v. Ramsey, 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	125
State v. Rayborn, 179 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	70
State v. Rose, 86 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	25, 91, 92
State v. Samuels, 965 S.W.2d 915, 922 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	88
State v. Sloan, 756 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1988).....	124
State v. Smith, 220 Mont. 364, 715 P.2d 1301 (Mont.1986).....	89
State v. Smith, 649 S.W.2d 417 428 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	24, 81
State v. Smith, 90 S.W.3d 132, 137 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	88
State v. Smulls, 71 S.W.3d 138, 150 (Mo. banc 2002).....	25, 91
State v. Storey, 901 S.W.2d 886, 902 (1995) .....	28, 117
State v. Thompson, 541 S.W.2d 16, 17 (Mo. App. 1976) .....	81
State v. Thurston, 791 S.W.2d 893, 897 (Mo. App. 1990).....	29, 121
State v. Tiger, 972 S.W.2d 385, 392 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	64

State v. Tracy, 918 S.W.2d 847, 850 (Mo. App. 1996).....	88
State v. Vinson, 800 S.W.2d 444, 446 (Mo. banc 1990).....	96
State v. White, 813 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	124
State v. Whitfield, 837 S.W.2d 503, 507 (Mo. banc 1992).....	25, 96
State v. Williams, 858 S.W.2d 796, 799-800 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	97
State v. Wright, 998 S.W.2d 78, 84 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	121
State v. Yole, 136 S.W.3d 175, 179 (Mo. App. 2004).....	88
State v. Zeitvogel, 707 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1986).....	125
State v. Zindel, 918 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1996).....	23, 72
Taylor v. Crawford, 05-CV-4173-FJG, W.D. Mo. (June 26, 2006).32, 145, 146	
United States v. Catton, 130 F.3d 805, 807 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	22, 42, 53
United States v. Gary, 74 F.3d 304, 315 (1st Cir. 1996).....	44
United States v. Harper, 729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	66
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	29, 119, 122

United States v. Long, 900 F.2d 1270, 1280 (8th Cir.1990) .....	28, 113
United States v. Medina-Herrera, 606 F.2d 770, 775 n.5 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 964 (1980) .....	56
United States v. Mendoza-Larios, 416 F.3d 872, 874 (8th Cir. 2005)...	21, 36
United States v. Pavloyianis, 996 F.2d 1467, 1469 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....	43
United States v. Payne, 923 F.2d 595, 597 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 113
United States v. Ramsey, 999 F.2d 348, 349 (8th Cir. 1993) ...	80, 96, 132
United States v. Sales, 725 F.2d 458, 460 (8th Cir. 1984).....	29, 120
United States v. Sanchez, 988 F.2d 1384, 1389 (5th Cir. 1993).....	95
United States v. Scofield, 433 F.3d 580, 586 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 36
United States v. Triplett, 104 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 1997).....	96
United States v. Wallach, 979 F.2d 912, 916 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....	41, 63
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349, 367 (1910).....	123
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 305 (1976) .....	68, 109

**Statutes**

Mo. Const., Art. 1, §10.....36, 80, 114, 116, 129

Mo. Const. Art. I §19 ..... 62

Mo. Const. Art. 2, §22..... 129

Mo. Const., Art. 5 §3..... 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. §546.720..... 144

Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.035..... 29, 30, 123, 127, 128, 130, 131

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 23.01..... 140

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 30.20..... 95, 99, 105, 116

N.M. Const. art. II, §15 ..... 55

Pa. Const. art. I, §10..... 58

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 38, 40, 41, 48, 54, 95

U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 82, 99, 126, 129

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... 80, 106, 107, 116, 119

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV..... 31, 36, 40, 79, 82, 95, 114, 116, 129, 140

**Other Authorities**

Acker and Lanier, Statutory Measures for More Effective Appellate

Review of Capital Cases, 8 State Court Journal 211, 238 (1984) .... 127,  
128

Wallace and Sorensen, “The Missouri Capital Punishment Process:

Appellate Review of Proportionality and Racial Discrimination”,

unpublished article..... 126, 127

NO. SC87859
